operations, meter reading, customer energy management, smart meter data management, routing, 16

scheduling, dispatching, revenue cycle, customer assistance, and customer contact functions.  17

This is accomplished through the IT Division’s operation of company data centers that store and 18

manage data, including those used for risk assessments and development of related mitigation 19

plans, as well as foundational information security services to ensure security and privacy.  The 20

costs for these services and activities, excluding cybersecurity, are attributed to cost centers at 21

SDG&E, which are described herein, as well as to cost centers at SoCalGas, which are described 22

in my SoCalGas IT testimony (Exhibit (Ex.) SCG-26).  Testimony related to cybersecurity 23

services within IT is sponsored by Gavin Worden (Ex. SDG&E-25 and Ex. SCG-27).   24

Table CRO-1 below summarizes the overall costs for services and capital investments 25

provided by the IT Division for both SDG&E and SoCalGas.  26

CRO-2

TABLE CRO-1 1

Test Year 2019 Summary of Total Costs (SCG & SDG&E) 2

IT - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
Shown in Thousands of 2016 Dollars 2016

Adjusted-
Recorded

TY 2019
Estimated

Change

SoCalGas 24,588 32,927 8,339
SDG&E 73,378 88,449 15,071
Total O&M 97,966 121,376 23,410

 3

 2017 2018 2019
SoCalGas 122,653 148,498 176,169
SDG&E 119,566 130,371 139,777
Total Capital 242,219 278,869 315,946

B. Summary of Costs Related to the Fueling Our Future Initiative 4

As described by Randall Clark in Ex. SDG&E-03, SDG&E and SoCalGas kicked off the 5

Fueling Our Future (FOF) initiative in May 2016 to identify and implement efficient operations 6

improvements.  The IT Division will undertake several FOF initiatives, which are detailed in 7

Section II.C.2 herein.  Table CRO-2 below provides a summary of the FOF cost efficiencies 8

described in my testimony. 9

[…]

additional costs of the Aliso Incident response are not included as a component of my TY 2019 3

funding request.  Historical IT costs that are related to the Aliso Incident are removed as 4

adjustments in my revised workpapers (Ex. SDG&E-24-WP-R) and also identified in Table 5

CRO-4 below. 6

TABLE CRO-4 7

IT Historical Adjustments to Remove Aliso Incident Costs 8

IT - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
Workpaper 2015

Adjustment
(000s)

2016
Adjustment

(000s)

Total (000s)

Total Non-Shared 0 0 0
2100-3071.000, SAP ACCOUNTING &
FINANCIAL SYSTEMS

0 (14) (14)

2100-3091.000, SOFTWARE DEV -
DATABASE ADMINISTRATOR

0 (4) (4)

Total Shared Services 0 (18) (18)
Total O&M 0 (18) (18)

E. Organization of Testimony 9

The costs presented in the remainder of my testimony are specific to IT costs charged to 10

SDG&E cost centers.  I sponsor the TY 2019 forecasts for O&M costs for both non-shared and 11

shared services and capital costs for the estimated years 2017, 2018, and 2019.  Table CRO-5 12

below summarizes my SDG&E IT-sponsored costs. 13

TABLE CRO-5 14

Test Year 2019 Summary of SDG&E IT Costs 15

IT - INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY

Shown in Thousands of 2016 Dollars 2016 Adjusted-
Recorded

TY 2019
Estimated

Change

Total Non-Shared 17,762 29,741 11,979
Total Shared Services (Incurred) 55,616 58,708 3,092
Total O&M 73,378 88,449 15,071

 16

 2017 2018 2019
IT 38,373 50,414 80,924

CRO-5

Business 81,193 79,957 58,853
Total Capital 119,566 130,371 139,777

Some of the costs shown in Table CRO-5 serve only SDG&E, but in most cases, the costs 1

are “shared” and thus serve SDG&E as well as SoCalGas and Corporate Center.  Non-shared 2

costs that are incurred and activities performed solely for the benefit of SDG&E are discussed in 3

Section III.  Section IV sets forth the shared costs and activities that benefit SDG&E, SoCalGas, 4

and/or Corporate Center.  Section V details SDG&E IT capital costs. 5

The IT Division is responsible for a variety of technology-related services and activities 6